



American Constitution Society of the University of Akron School of Law Constitution

Article I

We believe that the law, and, in particular, the Constitution, serves human values. We believe that the Constitution is a charter of liberty, the blueprint for a noble and unique experiment designed to prevent the excesses of government in order to protect the human dignity necessary for individuals to realize the full potential of their lives. The goal of the Constitution, and the United States it created, is to permit people to succeed in the "pursuit of happiness," one of the inalienable rights this nation explicitly was founded to secure to the

Article III

Membership shall be open to all University of Akron School of Law students, faculty, and staff.

In order to be an active member, a law student must be in good standing with the University of Akron. A law student in "good standing" must:

- o Have at least a 2.0 GPA
- o Be clear of academic probation or suspension
- o Be clear of disciplinary probation or suspension
- o Be clear of unsatisfied financial obligations to the university

Membership may be revoked if (1) a student member fails to remain in good standing with the University of Akron School of Law, or (2) fails to abide by the stated purpose of this Constitution.

Article IV

The American Constitution Society officers shall be members of the American Constitution Society Executive Board, which will meet periodically to determine the general direction of the American Constitution Society and to decide issues of long-term importance to the American Constitution Society.

Only current University of Akron School of Law students, faculty, and staff may serve as officers.

The American Constitution Society (ACS) Executive Board officers shall be as follows:

Faculty Advisor: The Faculty Advisor shall serve as a resource for ACS members, facilitate the acquisition of speakers, and serve as a liaison between the local chapter and the advisors of American Constitution Society chapters at other schools.

President: The President shall call ACS meetings, coordinate the operations and direction of the ACS, and serve as a liaison between the ACS and the University of Akron's administration.

Vice-President: The Vice-President shall call ACS meetings in the President's absence and coordinate the activities of the Chairs.

Secretary: The Secretary shall compile and maintain the minutes of meetings and the records of the organization, keep a current list of members, update the ACS national calendar with chapter events, and be responsible for notifying members of meetings.

Treasurer: The Treasurer shall maintain the financial accounts and records of the ACS, set forth the ACS's budget, submit the ACS's financial reports to the Student Bar Association according to SBA guidelines.

Membership

Programming Chair: The Programming Chair shall lead the Program Committee, which shall plan and organize the fall, spring, and summer events.

Social Media and Publicity Chair: The Social Media and Publicity Chair shall lead the Social Media and Publicity Committee, which will be responsible for advertising for ACS events, the membership drive, and general membership meetings.

Historian: The Historian will tackle one of the hardest things about running a student organization, which is maintaining an institutional memory in the face of constant membership turnover. Good records, maintained by good Historians, will allow the chapter to pass on the contacts and expertise you accumulate so that each year's chapter does not have to start from scratch. The Historian will track participant and member information. This will be especially helpful for the chapter to reach back to prior chapter leaders.

The following offices, as well as others not enumerated, may be filled as needed:

Liaison to Lawyer Chapter: The Liaison to the local ACS Lawyer Chapter will serve as the primary contact and connection to the ACS local lawyer chapter. Coordinate with the local lawyer chapter to cosponsor and organize events such as substantive panels and debates, networking events, career panels and happy hours.

Liaison to Student Chapters: The Liaison to Student Chapters will coordinate with other ACS student chapters in Ohio, or surrounding states, to co-sponsor events, invite speakers and organize networking events and socials.

Career Development Chair: The Career Development Chair will work with alumni, the school's career services department, and others to help advance the careers of current ACS student members.

Class Representatives: Full-time and part-time 1L, 2L and 3L class representatives will be

Article VII

Amendments to this Constitution and to the by-laws shall be adopted by two-thirds vote of the active members. No amendment shall be adopted without the affirmative vote of both the President and the Faculty Advisor.

Article VIII

This organization shall be governed by this Constitution, its bylaws, and the rules and regulations of the University of Akron School of Law.